RESOLUTION NO. 07-42

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARICOPA, ARIZONA, AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH THE ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE CONCERNING RURAL PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION SERVICES

WHEREAS, ADOT has a Section 5311 Rural Public Transportation Program that provides funding for capital, administrative and operating assistance for public transportation programs in rural and small urban areas;

WHEREAS, funding for the 5311 program would coincide with the contract for the City of Maricopa pilot commuter service to the Phoenix metropolitan area; and

WHEREAS, developing a transportation system that is equipped to handle the traffic demands of the growing population in the City of Maricopa is necessary to assure a high quality of life and continued growth of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Maricopa, Arizona, that the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute and deliver an intergovernmental agreement, A.G. Contract No. KRP0012007000350TRN, between the State of Arizona acting through the Department of Transportation and the City of Maricopa for financial assistance concerning the funding of public transportation in rural and small urban areas pursuant to the Federal 2006-2007 Rural Public Transportation Program.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by a Roll Call vote of the City Council of the City of Maricopa, Arizona this 7^{th} day of August, 2007.

ATTEST:

City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM: